
79th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 5 October 2022

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 International friendly match, 
Zamalek FC (EGY) vs. 
Esparance Sportive De Tunis 
(TUN) on 14 February 2020

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Article 11 and the third violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). 

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD2,750/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC01

2 International friendly 
competition,  Egyptian Super 
Cup 2020: Al Ahly FC (EGY) vs. 
Zamalek FC (EGY) on 20 
February 2020

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.17 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). 


1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD1,875/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and

Ethics Code.


4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20221005DC02

3 International friendly match, 
Dibba FC (UAE) vs. Johor Darul 
Ta’zim (MAS) on 23 January 
2020

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation of 
the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). 


1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD1,875/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and

Ethics Code.


4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20221005DC03

4 International friendly match, 
Kuala Lumpur (MAS) vs. 
Hougang United FC (SGP) on 
20 January 2020

Football Association of Malaysia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)


Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 
11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period for Article 11 and the second violation 
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 13.2). 


1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


3. The total fine of USD1,875/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC04

5 International friendly match, 
Buriram United (THA) vs. 
Pohang Steelers (KOR) on 2 
February 2020

The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eleventh violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC05

6 International friendly match, 
Thailand U23 National Team vs. 
Saudi Arabia U23 National 
Team on 3 January 2020

The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the eleventh violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC06

7 International friendly match, 
Pakistan National Team vs. 
Felda United FC (MAS) on 23 
January 2020

Football Association of Malaysia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC07

8 International friendly matches;


1. Visakha FC (CAM vs. DPMM 
FC (BRU) on 2 February 2020


2. PKR Svay Rieng FC (CAM) 
vs. DPMM FC (BRU) on 4 
February 2020

Football Federation of Cambodia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC08

9 International friendly match, 
Visakha FC (CAM) vs. Kedah 
FA (MAS) on 7 January 2020

Football Federation of Cambodia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC09

10 International friendly match, 
Nagaworld FC (CAM) vs. Kedah 
FA (MAS) on 9 January 2020

Football Federation of Cambodia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC10

11 International friendly match, 
Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. 
Melaka United (MAS) on 1 
February 2020

Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC11

12 International friendly match, 
UAE U16 National Team vs. 
Oman U16 National Team on 26 
January 2020 and 29 January 
2020

United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier 
2 International Competitions

(Article 11, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.

VVC 20221005DC12

13 International friendly match, 
Melbourne Victory FC (AUS) vs. 
China National Team on 10 
January 2020

Football Australia Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


1. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD375/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to

the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and

Ethics Code.


4. Football Australia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC13

14 International friendly match, 
Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. 
Home United (SGP) on 15 
January 2020

Football Association of Malaysia Reporting 

(Article 13, AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 
13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period). 

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches.


2. The fine referred to in Paragraph 1 shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20221005DC14


